## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 152**

## By Farmer

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Susan Stiner upon her selection as Teacher of the Year for grades nine through twelve.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders and outstanding educators of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person is Susan Stiner, who was chosen Jefferson County's Teacher of the Year for grades nine through twelve; and

WHEREAS, currently in her thirty-fifth year of teaching for Jefferson County Schools,

Ms. Stiner began her teaching career at White Pine Middle School teaching seventh-and eighthgrade mathematics. She taught one year of Physical Science and Biology at Jefferson County

High School, and has continued through the ensuing years to teach eleventh-and twelfth-grade

Precalculus and Honors Precalculus at this fine institution; and

WHEREAS, currently serving as the Mathematics Department Chairman at her school, Susan Stiner is highly instrumental in education improvement efforts; she has been a TEAM evaluator since 2011, has supervised and mentored fifteen student teachers and practicum students, and was recently selected to be a Tennessee State Core Coach for ninth-through twelfth-grade mathematics; and

WHEREAS, in addition to her work with Jefferson County Schools, Ms. Stiner still finds time to lend her talents to her church and is also a long-time volunteer with local community radio station WJFC; and

WHEREAS, Susan Stiner epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to pause in its deliberations to acknowledge and applaud Susan Stiner for her dedication to the state of Tennessee and its citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and commend Susan Stiner for her meritorious service to citizens of Jefferson County and the state of Tennessee, applaud her selection as the Teacher of the Year for grades nine through twelve, and extend to her our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.